

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION

TOMEKA BARROW and ANTHONY *
DIAZ, Individually and On Behalf of All *
Others Similarly Situated, *

Plaintiffs, *

v. *

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., *

Defendant. *

Civil Action File No.

1:16-cv-03577-AT

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. Class Notice.....	2
B. Responses to Class Notice.....	3
1. <u>No Objections</u>	3
2. <u>Only 63 Timely Requests for Exclusion</u>	4
3. <u>Claims to the Settlement</u>	4
C. Monetary Relief.....	6
D. Class Release.....	7
E. Attorneys’ Fees, Costs and Class Representative Service Awards	7
III. FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT IS WARRANTED	8
A. The Settlement Was Reached Without Any Indication of Collusion After Two Mediations	9
B. The <i>Bennett</i> Factors Support Approval of the Settlement.....	11
1. <u>The Settlement Provides Significant Monetary Relief in Light of the Risks</u>	11
2. <u>The Monetary Award</u>	13
3. <u>The Strength of Plaintiffs’ Case</u>	15

4. <u>Continued Litigation Would Likely Be Complex, Lengthy and Expensive</u>	16
5. <u>There Are No Objections to the Settlement and Only a Small Number of Requests for Exclusion</u>	19
6. <u>The Stage of Proceedings</u>	20
IV. REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF CY PRES BENEFICIARIES	21
A. Nature of the Lawsuit	22
B. Objectives of the TCPA	22
C. Interests of the Settlement Class Members	22
1. <u>New Media Rights</u>	22
2. <u>Prosperity Now</u>	25
V. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abdeljalil v. GE Capital Corp.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 303 (S.D. Cal. 2015)	15
<i>ACA Int'l, et al. v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	12, 16, 18, 21
<i>Amadek v. Capital One Fin. Corp.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill 2015)	13, 14
<i>Ammons v. Ally Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 3:17-CV-00505, 2018 WL 3134619 (M.D. Tenn. June 27, 2018)	12
<i>Arthur v. Sallie Mae, Inc.</i> , 10-cv-0198-JLR (W.D. Wash.)	14, 16
<i>Battle v. Law Offices of Charles W. McKinnon, P.L.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-14172-KMM, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29263 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 5, 2013)	22
<i>Beecher v. Able</i> , 575 F.2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1978)	21
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534, 547-48 (S.D. Fla. 1988), aff'd, 899 F.2d 21 (11th Cir. 1990)	20-21
<i>Bennet v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984)	9, 11, 20
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 507 F. App'x 1 (2d Cir. 2012)	10

Castillo v. ADT, LLC,
 No. 2:15-383-WBS-DB,
 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10579 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2017) 7

Columbus Drywall & Insulation, Inc. v. Masco Corp.,
 258 F.R.D. 545 (N.D. Ga. 2007) 8

Couser v. Comenity Bank,
 125 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (S.D. Cal. 2015) 5

Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.,
 894 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2018) 13

Douglas v. Western Union Co.,
 No. 14-cv-1741,
 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148892 (N.D.Ill. Aug. 31, 2018) 13

Faught v. Am. Home Shield Corp.,
 668 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2011) 9

Fernandez v. Vict. Secret Stores, LLC,
 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123546 (C.D. Cal. July 21, 2008) 19

Figueroa v. Sharper Image Corp.,
 517 F. Supp. 2d 1292 (S.D. Fla. 2007) 11

Gallion v. Charter Commc'ns, Inc.,
 287 F. Supp. 3d 920 (C.D. Cal. 2018) 18

Ginwright v. Exeter Fin. Corp.,
 280 F. Supp. 3d 674 (D. Md. 2017) 18

Greco v. Ginn Dev. Co., LLC,
 635 F. App'x 628 (11th Cir. 2015) 10

Hageman v. AT&T Mobility LLC,
 No. 13-cv-50-BLG-RWA,
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25595 (D. Mont. Feb. 11, 2015) 10

Herrick v. GoDaddy.com LLC,
 312 F.Supp.3d 792 (D. Ariz. 2018) 12

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011) 9, 11

In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.,
 148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993) 11, 15

In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig.,
 967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992) 8

Ingram v. The Coca-Cola Co.,
 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001) 2, 10, 19

Jamison v. First Credit Servs.,
 290 F.R.D. 92, 96 (N.D. Ill. 2013) 23

Jiffy Lube International, Inc. Text Spam Litigation,
 11-MD-02261-JM-JMA 14

King v. Time Warner Cable Inc.,
 894 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 2018) 12-13

Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.,
 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015) 5, 14

Leverso v. SouthTrust Bank of AL., N.A.,
 18 F.3d 1527 (11th Cir. 1994) 8

Mahoney v. TT of Pine Ridge, Inc.,
 No. 17-80029-CIV,
 2017 U.S. Dist. 13 LEXIS 217470 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 17, 2017) 13

Markos v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
 No. 1:15-cv-01156-LMM,
 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17546 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 30, 2017) 6

Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC,
 No. 14-56834,
 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 26883 (9th Cir. Sep. 20, 2018) 13, 18

Marshall v. CBE Grp., Inc.,
 2018 WL 1567852 (D. Nev. Mar. 30, 2018) 13

McMillion v. Rash Curtis & Assocs.,
 No. 16-CV-03396-YGR, 2018 WL 3023449 (N.D. Cal. June 18, 2018)..... 12

Medina v. Enhanced Recovery Co., LLC,
 No. 15-14342-CIV,
 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186651 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 9, 2017) 17

Nece v. Quicken Loans, Inc.,
 No. 8:16-cv-2605-T-23-CPT,
 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31346 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 27, 2018) 16

Nelson v. Greater Gadsden Hous. Auth.,
 802 F.2d 405 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 22

Newkirk v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
 No. 8:17-cv-00630-RAL-ASS (M.D. Fla.) 19

O'Shea v. Am. Solar Sol., Inc.,
 No. 3:14-CV-00894-L-RBB,
 2018 WL 3217735 (S.D. Cal. July 2, 2018) 12

Perez v. Asurion Corp.,
 501 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007)..... 19

Pinkus v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.,
 No. 16-cv-10858,
 2018 WL 3586186 (N.D. Ill. Jul. 26, 2018) 12

Poertner v. Gillette Co.,
 618 F. App'x 624 (11th Cir. 2015) 10

Powell v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.,
 843 F. Supp. 491 (W.D. Ark. January 31, 1995) 21

Reyes v. BCA Fin. Servs., Inc.,
 312 F.Supp.3d 1308 (S.D. Fla. May 14, 2018) 12

Saccoccio v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
 297 F.R.D. 683 (S.D. Fla. 2014) 9

Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.,
 569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009) 17

Shamblin v. Obama,
 No. 8:13-cv-2428-T-33TBM,
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54849 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 27, 2015) 17

Six Mexican Workers v. Ariz. Citrus Growers,
 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990) 22

Somogyi v. Freedom Mortg. Corp.,
 No. 17-cv-6546 (JBS/JS),
 2018 WL 3656158 (D.N.J. Aug. 2, 2018) 12

Stemple v. QC Holdings, Inc.,
 No. 12-cv-1997-CAB (WVG),
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99582 (S.D. Cal. June 17, 2013) 17

Swaney v. Regions Bank,
 No. 2:13-cv00544-JHE, 2018 WL 2316452 (N.D. Ala. May 22, 2018) 12

Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Exp. (USA), Inc.,
 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) 11

Van Patten v. Vertical Fitness Group, LLC,
 847 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017) 16, 23

West Loop Chiropractic & Sports Injury Center, Ltd. v. N. Am. Bancard, LLC,
 No. 16-cv-5856,
 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132865 (N.D. Ill. May 16, 2018) 16-17

Wilkins v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A., et al.,
 No. 1:14-cv-00190, Dkt. No. 109-1 (N.D. Ill.) 5-6

Wojcik v. Buffalo Bills, Inc.,
 No. 8:12-cv-02414 (M.D. Florida) 6, 14

Zients v. La Morte,
 459 F.2d 628 (2d Cir. 1972) 7

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1) 17

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A) 23

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(5) 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6) 18

OTHER

2 McLaughlin on Class Actions § 6:7
 (8th ed. 2011) 10

*Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and
 Empirical Analysis*,
 62 Fla. L. Rev. 617 (2010) 22

Rubenstein, Newberg on Class Actions § 13:44,
 (5th ed. 2015) 8
